

**PART II**

**POLICIES AND PROCEDURES**  
**for**  
**THE EARLY INTERVENTION CASE MANAGEMENT**  
**PROGRAM**  
**(SERVICE COORDINATION SERVICES)**



**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH**

**DIVISION of MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PLANS**

Version Date: April 1, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Policy Revision Record .....	3
Part II: The Early Intervention Case Management Program (Service Coordination Services) .....	4
Chapter 600: Special Conditions of Participation .....	4
601.    Definition of Services .....	4
602.    Enrollment .....	5
603.    Special Conditions of Participation .....	5
Chapter 700: Special Eligibility Conditions .....	8
701.    Definition .....	8
702.    The Department of Public Health is the lead agency for Part C Early Intervention .....	8
703.    Criteria to Determine Eligibility for Services .....	8
Chapter 800: Prior Approval .....	13
801.    Prior Approval is not required .....	13
Chapter 900: Scope Of Services .....	14
901.    General .....	14
902.    Responsibilities .....	14
903.    Performance of Service .....	17
904.    Non-Covered Services .....	21
Chapter 1000: Basis For Reimbursement .....	23
1001.    Reimbursement Methodology .....	23
1002.    Billing for Services .....	23
1003.    Billable Procedure Codes .....	24
Appendix A .....	25
Georgia Health Partnership (GHP) .....	25
Appendix B .....	26
Office Of Child Health Resources .....	26
Appendix C .....	27
Children’s Intervention Services, COS 840 .....	27
Appendix D .....	28
Resource Links .....	28
Appendix E .....	29
Department Of Community Health Case Management Hierarchy .....	29
Appendix F .....	31
Ordering, Prescribing, and Referring (OPR) Update .....	31

**Policy Revision Record**  
[from 2024 to Current<sup>1</sup>]

REVISION DATE	SECTION	REVISION DESCRIPTION	REVISION TYPE	CITATION
			A=Added D=Deleted M=Modified	(Revision required by Regulation, Legislation, etc.)
4/1/2025		Appendix B – Office of Child Health Resources	M	
1/1/2025		No Revisions		
10/1/2024		Appendix E Resource Links – contains information for Georgia Families, Georgia Families 360, and Non-Emergency Medical Transportation	M	
7/1/2024		No Revisions		

---

<sup>1</sup> The revisions outlined in this Table are from 2024 to current. For revisions prior to 2024, please see prior versions of the policy.

**Part II: The Early Intervention Case Management Program (Service Coordination Services)**  
**Chapter 600: Special Conditions of Participation**

**601. Definition of Services**

Service coordination is an active, on-going process of specific case management activities which are aimed at: assisting parents in gaining access to the early intervention services designed to meet the developmental needs of each eligible child; the needs of the family related to enhancing the child's development; and informing parents and families of the rights and procedural safe guards that are authorized under the state's Part C of IDEA Early Intervention Program (EIP). Service coordination consists of the activities defined below.

**601.1. Case Management Services**

The Federal definition of Case Management Services means services which will assist Medicaid eligible individuals to gain access to needed medical, social, educational and other services. Such services include but are not limited to, the following:

- 601.1.1. Assessment of eligible individuals to determine service needs, including activities that focus on needs identification, to determine the need for any medical, educational, social or other services.
- 601.1.2. Development of a specific care plan based on the information collected through assessment that specifies the goals and actions to address the medical, social, educational and other services needed by eligible individuals.
- 601.1.3. Referral and related activities to help an individual obtain needed services.
- 601.1.4. Monitoring and follow-up activities including activities and contacts that are necessary to ensure the care plan is effectively implemented and adequately addressing the needs of the individual.

**601.2. Intake/assessment is the process of identifying the recipient's medical, social, educational and other needs. A face-to-face interview with the recipient and the recipient's family is required.**

- 601.2.1. Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP) is the process of determining, with the member's parent(s) or legal guardian, service coordinator, and other providers, what services and resources are necessary to meet the identified needs and how they might be appropriately delivered. The IFSP is designed to maintain current service delivery and to resolve gaps in services so that comprehensive care is attained.
- 601.2.2. Service coordination is a process of facilitating the member's access to the services and resources identified in the IFSP. In the coordination function, the service coordinator will avoid the duplication of services for the member.
- 601.2.3. Implementation requires putting into action the services that are required for the recipient's progress toward meeting the goals and objectives outlined in the IFSP.

- 601.2.4. Monitoring is the process of evaluating the recipient's IFSP to determine if the IFSP's goals were met. Direct, personal contact with the recipient and periodic contact with the recipient's family (if appropriate) are essential to the monitoring process.
- 601.2.5. Evaluation/Review is the process of determining whether the IFSP is appropriate, whether a new plan is necessary, or whether services should be terminated. Evaluation is accomplished through periodic in-person reassessment of the member, and also consultation with providers, and consultation with the member's family.
- 601.2.6. Advocacy is where the service coordinator may advocate on behalf of the member for appropriate community resources, and coordinate with the multiple providers of services defined in the IFSP.

Note: The IFSP must be signed by the parent and at a minimum, the service coordinator. The six-month review of the IFSP must be signed by the parent and the service coordinator. This does not negate the need for the Plan of Care (POC) or Letter of Medical Necessity (LMN) which must be signed by the child's primary care practitioner (PCP) or other prescribing practitioner at the request of the PCP.

## **602. Enrollment**

All providers who meet the Conditions of Participation in Medicaid's Part I Policies and Procedures for Medicaid and PeachCare for Kids (Part I Manual) and the special conditions listed in Section 603 below are eligible for enrollment. See Appendix A for provider enrollment contact information.

Early Intervention service coordinators must possess knowledge and understanding about infants and toddlers who are eligible under Part C of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Early Intervention Programs, the EIP regulations, the nature and scope of services available under Early Intervention, as well as the system of payment for services and other pertinent information.

## **603. Special Conditions of Participation**

### **603.1. Provider Qualifications**

- 603.1.1. Have qualified service coordinators and the capacity to provide the full range of management services to children with developmental disabilities.
- 603.1.2. Meet applicable state and federal laws governing the participation of providers in the Medicaid programs.
- 603.1.3. Ensure that all service coordinators employed or contracted by the Lead Agency submit their credentials to the Local Lead Agency prior to service provision. An evaluation is done if the service coordinators meet appropriate professional standards consistent with State approved or recognized certification, licensing, registration or other requirements.
- 603.1.4. Ensure that all service coordinators complete and pass the online BCW Service Coordinator Orientation.

603.2. Service Coordinators Staff Qualifications

- 603.2.1. Meet the qualifications of service coordinators under Part C of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act as amended; and
- 603.2.2. Have a bachelor's or master's degree in either education, early childhood education, elementary education, child development, social work, sociology, psychology, school psychology, clinical psychology, developmental psychology, child psychology, nursing, audiology, speech language pathology, physical therapy, occupational therapy, family/community counseling, nutrition, special education, dietetics, human services or a related field or be a licensed Registered Nurse (RN).

NOTE: Other related degrees might be considered based on examination of the transcript by the Department of Public Health (Babies Can't Wait Program staff). At least 20% of the credit hours of the transcript must address child development, disabilities, or family systems.

- 603.2.3. All providers desiring to enroll in the Medicaid Early Intervention Case Management Program must first have their credentials evaluated through the local lead agency to determine if they meet appropriate professional standards consistent with State approved or recognized certification, licensing, registration or other requirements. This includes an assessment to determine if the Service Coordinator is adequately prepared and trained to provide Early Intervention Case Management Services.
- 603.2.4. Prior to enrolling in the Medicaid Early Intervention Case Management Program, Service Coordinators must complete and pass the online BCW Service Coordinator Orientation and receive a certificate of completion. A copy of this certificate must be sent to Medicaid attached to the enrollment application in order to receive a Medicaid Provider number.
- 603.2.5. Early Intervention Service Coordinators must complete Project SCEIs (Skilled, Credentialed Early Interventionists) training modules within six months of enrollment in the Early Intervention Case Management program. An original copy of the certificate of completion must be on file in the provider's office.
- 603.2.6. Personnel who are required to take the Level II SCEIs modules may elect to take the PRAXIS II test in early childhood special education. If a passing score is received, the individual is exempted from taking the SCEIs modules, i.e., they effectively meet the requirement of completing all SCEIs modules. Either passing the PRAXIS II, a standardized test offered by the Education Testing Service (the test may be taken more than once), or completion of the SCEIs modules must be accomplished within six months from the initial date of employment by or contract with the Babies Can't Wait Program.
- 603.2.7. Early Intervention Service Coordinators must complete 20 contact hours of continuing education every 2 years upon completion of Project SCEIs training modules or successful completion of PRAXIS II test in ECSE. Ten (10) hours must be specific to young children with disabilities and their families. Continuing education hours will only be granted for activities that clearly focus

on (1) young children, birth to eight; (2) families of young children birth to eight; and/or (3) a particular disability covered under BCW.

- 603.2.8. Documentation of completion of hours must be submitted to Project SCEIs within 45 days of completion of activity. The 2-year cycle begins on July 1 following completion of SCEIs modules or PRAXIS.

## **Chapter 700: Special Eligibility Conditions**

### **701. Definition**

In the Early Intervention Case Management program, the Division of Medical Assistance Plans utilizes the Department of Public Health's definition of developmental delay, which specifies that children may be determined to be eligible with significant delay in one or more of the following five areas: cognitive development; physical development, including vision and hearing; communication development; social or emotional development; or adaptive development; or have an established risk of developmental delay due to a diagnosed physical or mental condition of known etiology and significant developmental consequences, which is recognized by BCW regardless of whether a delay is manifested at the time of identification.

### **702. The Department of Public Health is the lead agency for Part C Early Intervention**

Children who are eligible for Part C services under the Early Intervention Case Management Program must be under the age of three, must have a determination of eligibility made by the Multidisciplinary Team (MDT) and must have an IFSP and a plan for transition for preschool or other community services by their third birthday.

Exception: For children whose third birthday occurs during the months of June, July or August, Service Coordination services may be billed to the Division for transition to preschool or other community services during the months of June, July and August. The focus of this transition Service Coordination is to assist the family to obtain medically necessary services under a PCP's treatment plan. This does not apply to children under an active Individualized Education Program.

### **703. Criteria to Determine Eligibility for Services**

The Multidisciplinary Team (MDT) is comprised of at least two professionals from different disciplines, the parents(s), and the Service coordinator. The MDT utilizes the following criteria to determine a child's eligibility as a result of developmental delay:

#### **703.1. Category 1: Infants and Toddlers with Established Risk for Developmental Delay**

Children who have an established risk of developmental delay due to a diagnosed physical or mental condition of known etiology and significant developmental consequences, regardless of whether a delay is manifested at the time of identification. Such conditions/disorders include, but are not limited to:

703.1.1. Major chromosomal abnormalities (e.g., Down syndrome, Fragile X);

703.1.2. Anomalies or syndromes of unknown etiologies (e.g., Spina Bifida, hydrocephaly, microcephaly, Prader-Willi);

703.1.3. Severe sensory impairment;

703.1.4. Fetal Alcohol Syndrome;

703.1.5. Inborn errors of metabolism;

- 703.1.6. Severe orthopedic or persistent muscle tone abnormalities (e.g., cerebral palsy, muscular dystrophy);
- 703.1.7. Seizure disorders;
- 703.1.8. Autism;
- 703.1.9. Pervasive developmental disorders

Note: Other physical or mental conditions which have a high probability of resulting in a developmental delay may be diagnosed by a physician and qualify a child for eligibility consideration under this category.

#### 703.1.9.1. Eligibility Procedures for Category 1 Established Risk

- 703.1.9.1.1. The eligibility of children who have been referred with a physical or mental diagnosis must be confirmed by the following information:
- 703.1.9.1.2. Reason for referral/statement of concern and the source of the referral;
- 703.1.9.1.3. Statement from family about referral;
- 703.1.9.1.4. Parent/legal guardian information which may include parent/legal guardian interview, parent/legal questionnaire or developmental checklist, and other information collected during intake; and
- 703.1.9.1.5. Review of pertinent records related to the child's current health status and medical history, including vision and hearing.

Note: The above collected information must be documented in the child's EI record at the time of the IFSP and before the initiation of services. A statement from a physician or appropriate referring agent confirming the physical or mental health diagnosis must be included in the child's EI record.

#### 703.1.9.2. Implementation

Placement in this category establishes eligibility of children who are evaluated by qualified professionals as having physical or mental conditions of known etiology and developmental consequences, regardless of whether a delay is manifested at the time of identification. Children are eligible by virtue of the diagnosis and need not meet any further criteria. The MDT confirms the eligibility of these children based upon the established risk for developmental delay.

All information above is considered in making a decision and must substantiate eligibility. The parent(s) is/are always considered equal

members of the MDT. Eligibility decisions require the MDT to review information and arrive at consensus. All methods and measures should ensure that family-centered, diversity sensitive principles are carefully maintained.

The above information must be in the child's EI record and in the Reasons for Eligibility section of the IFSP.

The MDT does not need to complete additional specific child evaluation procedures to determine eligibility beyond what is required for Category 1 listed in a-i above. Rather, the team's major responsibility is for assessment of the child's current strengths and needs for the development of an appropriate intervention program. Appropriate MDT members should employ methods and measures useful for program planning for the individual child. All methods and measures should ensure that family-centered, diversity sensitive principles are carefully maintained.

## 703.2. Category 2: Infants and Toddlers with a Significant Developmental Delay

Children are considered to have a significant developmental delay and eligible for EI Services through the BCW Program, as determined by the Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT), when the delay interferes with the child's ability to interact within his/her natural environment relative to expected developmental sequences of cognitive, communication, adaptive, physical, and social-emotional development to such a degree that ongoing development is comprised. The following are procedures for determining the eligibility of children in this category.

The Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) is composed of at least two professionals from two different disciplines, the Service Coordinator and the family.

### 703.2.1. Eligibility Determination

- 703.2.1.1. Children are determined eligible for the BCW Program through evaluation by a MDT Evaluation as defined in 34 CFR 303.322(b) (1) which refers to the procedures used by the EI MDT to assist in the determination of a child's initial and continued eligibility.
- 703.2.1.2. Appropriate evaluation methods and procedures must be nondiscriminatory in nature and include appropriate use of team approaches, including use of multiple methods and multiple sources of information leading to an informed clinical team opinion which can be clearly described and documented.
- 703.2.1.3. No one measure or single procedure is used as the sole criterion for determining a child's eligibility.
- 703.2.1.4. The choice of MDT members' evaluation procedures for any child should be based on the presenting needs of the individual child and the family.
- 703.2.1.5. Prior to proceeding with the determination of eligibility, Procedural Safeguards must be presented and explained to the family as outlined in the Babies Can't Wait Standards and Implementation Manual.

- 703.2.1.6. It should be noted that eligibility does not determine types of services or level of service. Once eligibility is established, assessment of the child must occur to identify the child's unique strengths and areas of need, and the nature and extent of EI services that are needed by the child and the family.
- 703.2.1.7. All service coordinators, public or private, must have electronic access to the IFSP prior to beginning service coordination. The IFSP must be reviewed by the Early Intervention Coordinator.
- 703.2.1.8. It is the responsibility of the EI Coordinator to ensure that all necessary procedures have been followed and that the informed clinical opinion of the MDT regarding the eligibility decision includes consideration of all of the information collected and presented. If consensus of eligibility is not initially reached, additional evaluation information must be gathered in the appropriate developmental areas. It should be noted that eligibility does not determine types of services or level of service. Once eligibility is established, assessment of the child must occur to identify the child's unique strengths and areas of need, and the nature and extent of EI services that are needed by the child and family.

703.2.2. Eligibility Procedures for Category 2 - Developmental Delay

The eligibility of children who have been referred because of a suspected developmental delay must be determined by the following information:

- 703.2.2.1. Reason for referral/statement of concern and the source of the referral;
- 703.2.2.2. Statement from family about the referral;
- 703.2.2.3. Parent /legal guardian information which may include parent/legal guardian interview, parent/legal guardian questionnaire or developmental checklist, and other information collected during intake;
- 703.2.2.4. Review or pertinent records related to the child's current health status and medical history, including vision and hearing. AND
- 703.2.2.5. Additional information from a state approved standardized diagnostic instrument comprehensive across all developmental domains and either a standardized behavior checklist or curriculum-based measure or systematic observation of functional abilities in the child's daily routine or natural setting. The standardized diagnostic instrument must yield a score of 2 standard deviations below the norm in one developmental area or 1.5 standard deviations in two or more developmental areas. The above collected information must be documented in the child's early intervention record.
- 703.2.2.6. An eligibility decision is then confirmed through consensus of the MDT involved in the above evaluation procedures.

703.2.2.7. If consensus of eligibility is not initially reached, additional evaluation / assessment information is gathered in the appropriate developmental areas.

703.2.3. Implementation

All information above is considered in making a decision and it must substantiate eligibility. The parent(s) is/are always considered equal members of the MDT. Eligibility decisions require the MDT to review information and arrive at consensus. All methods and measures should ensure that family-centered, diversity sensitive principles are carefully maintained.

A review of pertinent medical records (item 'D' above) must be completed by a nurse or other trained medical professional to ensure that all information is considered within the context of potential implications for the child's disability and subsequent programming.

The above information must be in the child's EI record and in the IFSP. A statement of eligibility must be confirmed in the review. All service coordinators, public or private, must have a copy of this form in their records for each child on their caseload prior to beginning service coordination. This IFSP must be reviewed by the Early Intervention Coordinator or designee.

It is the responsibility of the EI Coordinator to ensure that all necessary procedures have been followed and that the informed clinical opinion of the MDT regarding the eligibility decision includes consideration of all of the information collected and presented. If consensus of eligibility is not initially reached, additional evaluation information must be gathered in the appropriate developmental areas. It should be noted that eligibility does not determine types of services or level of service. Once eligibility is established, assessment of the child must occur to identify the child's unique strengths and areas of need, and the nature and extent of EI services that are needed by the child and the family.

703.2.3.1. The provision of case management services will not restrict an individual's free choice of providers which would be in violation of section 1902(a)(23) of the Act.

703.2.3.1.1. Eligible recipients will have free choice of the providers of case management services.

703.2.3.1.2. Eligible recipients will have free choice of the providers of other medical care under the plan.

## **Chapter 800: Prior Approval**

**801. Prior Approval is not required**

## **Chapter 900: Scope Of Services**

### **901. General**

Early Intervention Case Management for infants and toddlers is an integral and necessary part of services designed to meet the developmental needs of each eligible child to enhance the child's development. Case management is an active, on-going process consisting of specific activities which are aimed at assisting parents on behalf of their child in gaining access to the early intervention services and to receive the rights and procedural safeguards that are authorized under the Early Intervention program.

Service coordination services will be provided by service coordinators assigned by the Early Intervention Coordinator or Service Coordinator supervisor.

An active (reimbursable) member is one who has an appropriately developed Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP) within 45 days of initial referral to the Early Intervention Program. The service coordinator will be identified by name on the IFSP.

### **902. Responsibilities**

The integral and necessary Early Intervention Case Management services and specific activities include:

- 902.1. Coordinating the referral and scheduling of evaluations and assessments;
- 902.2. Facilitating and participating in the development, review and evaluation of the IFSP;
- 902.3. Assisting parents or guardians in gaining access to early intervention services and other services identified in the IFSP for the benefit of the eligible child;
- 902.4. Assisting families on behalf of their child to identify and utilize available service providers and financial resources to obtain services and goods;
- 902.5. Coordinating and scheduling the child's appointments for early intervention services and other services, such as medical services for diagnostic and treatment purposes;
- 902.6. Facilitating the timely delivery of available services;
- 902.7. Informing families of the availability of advocacy services and support groups which will benefit the child;
- 902.8. For the benefit of the child, assist families in gaining access to the appropriate educational setting, day care or pre-school program or to other resources;
- 902.9. Arrange transportation services to all appointments made for the benefit of the eligible child; and,
- 902.10. Facilitating the development of a transition plan to pre-school services when appropriate.
  - 902.10.1. The Early Intervention Service Coordinator is responsible for: Coordinating the performance of evaluations and assessments.

Evaluations refer to those procedures used by appropriately qualified personnel to

determine a child's initial eligibility under Part C, consistent with the definition for eligibility as established by Georgia, including determining the status of the child in each of the developmental areas.

#### 902.10.1.1. Evaluations

All eligible infants and toddlers must be evaluated and assessed utilizing a multidisciplinary approach or reviewing diagnostic information from the child's attending physician's medical record. Children who require an evaluation must have the evaluation performed by the Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).

The Primary Service Provider team should facilitate formation of the team based on the child's presenting needs, obtain pertinent records and facilitate the meeting.

902.10.1.1.1. Assessment means the ongoing procedures used by appropriately qualified personnel throughout the period of a child's eligibility under Part C to identify:

902.10.1.1.2. The child's unique strengths and needs and the services appropriate to meet those needs; and

902.10.1.1.3. The resources, priorities and concerns of the family and the supports and services necessary to enhance the family's capacity to meet the developmental needs of their infant or toddler with a disability.

#### 902.10.1.2. Assessment for Program Planning

This assessment must be performed by a multidisciplinary team. In all cases, the assessment must be conducted by personnel trained to utilize appropriate methods and procedures which must include informed clinical opinion as defined in the Babies Can't Wait Programs policies and procedures. The assessment must include an assessment of the following developmental areas: cognitive; physical; including vision and hearing; communication development; social or emotional development; and adaptive development. There also may be an assessment of the concerns and priorities of the family relating to enhancing the development of their child.

Family Assessment may be utilized only with informed written parental consent as part of this process. When used, it must be performed by personnel trained in appropriate methods and procedures. The family assessment must be based on a personal interview with the family and the family's description of its strengths, resources and needs.

902.10.2. The Early Intervention Service Coordinator is responsible for: Facilitating, coordinating and participating in the development, review and evaluation of the IFSP.

The IFSP must specify the name of the Service Coordinator responsible for the implementation of the plan and coordination with other agencies and persons. The plan must:

902.10.2.1. Be in writing and contain these descriptive statements:

- 902.10.2.1.1. the infant's or toddler's present levels of physical development, cognitive development, communication development, social or emotional development, and adaptive development, based on objective criteria;
- 902.10.2.1.2. the family's resources, priorities, and concerns relating to enhancing the development of the family's infant or toddler with a disability;
- 902.10.2.1.3. the major outcomes expected to be achieved for the infant or toddler and the family, and the criteria, procedures, and timelines used to determine the degree to which progress toward achieving the outcomes is being made and whether modifications or revisions of the outcomes or services are necessary;
- 902.10.2.1.4. specific early intervention services necessary to meet the unique needs of the infant or toddler and the family, including the frequency, intensity, and method of delivering services;
- 902.10.2.1.5. a statement of the natural environments in which early intervention services shall appropriately be provided, including a justification of the extent, if any, to which the services will not be provided in a natural environment. (Natural environment includes the home and other community settings in which children without disabilities participate).
- 902.10.2.1.6. the projected dates for initiation of services and the anticipated duration of the services;
- 902.10.2.1.7. the identification of the service coordinator with Georgia's Medicaid program and who will be responsible for the implementation of the plan and coordination with other agencies and persons;
- 902.10.2.1.8. the steps to be taken to support the transition of the toddler with a disability to preschool or other appropriate services; and
- 902.10.2.1.9. parental consent - the contents of the Individualized Family Service Plan shall be fully explained to the parents and informed written consent from the parents shall be obtained prior to the provision of early

intervention services described in such plan. If the parents do not provide consent with respect to a particular early intervention service, then the early intervention services to which consent is obtained shall be provided.

- 902.10.2.2. Be developed jointly by the family and appropriate qualified personnel involved in the provision of early intervention services;
- 902.10.2.3. Be based on the multidisciplinary evaluation and assessment of the child and of the child's family; and
- 902.10.2.4. Include services necessary to enhance the development of the child and the capacity of the family to meet the developmental needs of the child.
- 902.10.2.5. Be reviewed once a year resulting in the development of a new IFSP. The family shall be provided a review of the plan at 6 months intervals or more often where appropriate based on infant or toddler and family needs. This periodic review shall document progress toward outcomes and any need for modification or revision of outcomes of services.
- 902.10.2.6. In the event of exceptional circumstances (such as illness or hospitalization of an eligible child), which make it impossible to complete a multidisciplinary assessment and IFSP within the 45-day time limit, the service coordinator will document the circumstances and assure that an interim IFSP is developed and implemented.
- 902.10.2.7. If a child's annual IFSP is due within 45 days of the child's third birthday and transition from BCW, the IFSP team may review the current IFSP, and with team consensus, determine that services are appropriately outlined on the IFSP and should continue as written until transition. In that situation, re-evaluation and development of a new IFSP should not occur. Extension of an IFSP shall not exceed 45 days and the IFSP must terminate on the day prior to the child's 3rd birthday.

### **903. Performance of Service**

- 903.1. The service coordinator must have a minimum of one face-to-face member/child and family (family may be parent, primary caretaker, legal guardian, or foster parent) contact per month that is to be billed to Medicaid. This contact must be documented in the member's active clinical record. The case manager must also have a minimum of three indirect contacts per month on behalf of the member. Examples of indirect contacts are:
  - 903.1.1. Telephone calls that result in a progress note:
    - 903.1.1.1. To family = 1 indirect contact
    - 903.1.1.2. To medical staff = 1 indirect contact
    - 903.1.1.3. To other agencies = 1 indirect contact

- 903.1.1.4. To schedule a meeting = 1 indirect contact per meeting regardless of the number of persons called
- 903.1.1.5. To coordinate meetings resulting in scheduling = 1 indirect contact per meeting
- 903.1.1.6. To transition or arrange to transition child = 1 indirect contact
- 903.1.1.7. To therapist = 1 indirect contact
- 903.1.1.8. All contacts must be related to the child's IFSP, and the documentation must reflect efforts related to the child's IFSP in every direct and indirect contact.
- 903.1.2. Visits
  - 903.1.2.1. To family after 1 minimum face-to-face contact = 1 indirect contact
  - 903.1.2.2. To daycare or other community agency = 1 indirect contact
  - 903.1.2.3. To therapist = 1 indirect contact
  - 903.1.2.4. Meeting to transition child = 1 indirect contact
  - 903.1.2.5. Attendance at other meetings on behalf of child = 1 indirect contact
  - 903.1.2.6. Non-covered contacts include emails, letters, & faxes.
- 903.2. Service Coordination Ancillary/ Indirect Contacts
  - 903.2.1. In order to bill for service coordination services for an individual child, the BCW service coordinator must have a minimum of one face-to-face child and family contact per month when billing Medicaid. This contact must be documented in the child's active clinical record. In addition, the service coordinator must also have a minimum of three indirect contacts per month on behalf of the child when billing Medicaid.
  - 903.2.2. All contacts must be related to the child's IFSP and the documentation must reflect efforts related to the child's IFSP in every direct and indirect contact.
  - 903.2.3. On June 25, 2003 Public Law 108-36, Keeping Children and Families Safe Act of 2003 was signed into law. This Act reauthorized and amended the Children Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA) and required "provisions and procedures for referral of a child under the age of 3 who is involved in a substantiated case of child abuse or neglect to early intervention services funded under Part C of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act" (Sec. 114). Per the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, service coordinators are responsible for coordinating the provision of the identified early intervention services and other services identified on the IFSP. With written consent,

informed coordinators must ensure that at least one ancillary or indirect contact per month occurs with the appropriate Division of Family and Children Services (DFCS) or Child Protective Services (CPS) caseworker for each child who: (1) has a substantiated case of abuse or neglect, (2) is in foster care or DFCS custody, or (3) is a ward of the state of Georgia. This will promote ongoing communication and collaboration between all professionals working to support children and families.

- 903.2.4. A minimum of three attempts to contact must be documented prior to completing an ancillary contact with an alternate relevant team member or professional in any month due to inability to contact caseworker. These contacts may be phone calls/phone messages, email contacts, letters, and/or face-to-face visits. It is recommended that at least two different forms of communication, such as visit and phone call, letter and email, be used if multiple attempts are necessary, in order to provide varied opportunities and times during which the caseworker may receive communication and respond.
- 903.2.5. Minimum contacts must be attempted and adequate response time (at least 2 working days for telephone calls/phone messages and 5 working days for letters) allowed following each contact attempt. All attempts to contact the caseworker must be documented in the BCW service coordinator's documentation. Contacts in excess of three may occur as appropriate.
- 903.2.6. These contacts must be documented in the member's active clinical record. There is no maximum number of contacts or tasks per month. The contact date and site (in-home, school, etc.), purpose of the contact, relevant circumstances, results of the contact, and the signature of the Service Coordinator must be documented for each contact.
- 903.2.7. Documentation must be maintained for six years after service is rendered. The local lead agency must maintain the official early intervention record, including the original IFSP. The local lead agency must maintain original service coordination documentations for all service coordinators who are employees. Service coordinators who are employees of other agencies who contract with the Department of Public Health or who contract directly with the Department of Public Health must maintain original service coordination documentation because they are the enrolled provider subject to audits.
- 903.3. The Service Coordinator must maintain a copy of the most current IFSP in the member's active clinical record. The Service Coordinator must include in a plan of action methods to monitor delivery and effectiveness of services identified in the IFSP and the continued need for services using some regular, on-going contact with service providers, the child and parents, or other resources used by the child and family.
- 903.4. The Service Coordinator must assist and enable the child and family to receive their rights and procedural safeguards under the law in the native language of the family.
- 903.5. The Service Coordinator must obtain informed written parental consent to conduct the initial evaluation and assessment (of the child and family); emphasize their right to refuse and if parental consent is not given, inform the parent of all procedural safeguards under the Early Intervention program.

- 903.6. The Service Coordinator must explain the contents of the IFSP to the parents or guardian and informed written consent must be obtained prior to the implementation of the IFSP.
- 903.7. The Service Coordinator must inform families of the availability of advocacy services and support groups;
- 903.8. The Service Coordinator must develop and advocate for the development of services and resources needed by the child and family but not available including pre-school resources if indicated; and
- 903.9. The Service Coordinator must facilitate the development of a transition plan to appropriate pre-school services which may include, but are not limited to Part B preschool services, childcare, Early Head Start and Head Start, and/or other community programs & services as early as nine months prior to the member's third birthday, and no later than three (3) months prior to the member's third birthday. Documentation of the transition plan must be written into the active clinical record.
- 903.10. The Service Coordinator must develop a transition plan to community services for children who are not eligible for Part B pre-school services.
- 903.11. The Service Coordinator must review the IFSP once a year and document that review. This review must result in the development of a new IFSP for children who continue to meet BCW eligibility requirements. The family shall be provided a review of the plan at 6-month intervals or more often where appropriate based on infant or toddler and family needs. This periodic review must document progress toward outcomes and any need for modification or revision of outcomes of services.
- 903.12. The Service Coordinator must document evidence of provider participation in the IFSP process including any changes or modifications.
- 903.13. The Service Coordinator must ensure that procedural safeguards, release forms and cost participation forms are documented and, in the member's, clinical record.
- 903.14. The Service Coordinator must document service coordination efforts to plan, seek and negotiate a mix of services and supports that support the goals listed in the IFSP and lead toward progress of listed outcomes for that individual member.
- 903.15. The Service Coordinator must assist families of eligible children in gaining access to the early intervention services and other services identified in the IFSP.
- 903.16. The Service Coordinator must assist families in identifying and utilizing available service providers and financial resources to obtain service and goods.
- 903.17. The Service Coordinator must coordinate and monitor the provision of early intervention services and other services (such as medical services for other than diagnostic and evaluation purposes) that the child needs or is receiving. This involves ensuring that the therapist and other BCW providers receive access to an electronic copy of the completed and active IFSP within 10 calendar days of the development of and any revisions or changes to the IFSP. Parent(s) signature on the IFSP document shall serve as consent for implementation of the services and activities listed in the IFSP. No additional documentation is required. Any changes in the IFSP must be communicated to the therapist or other health professional

whose services will be affected by the change. This should be done and documented in the record within 10 calendar days of the IFSP development or of any changes to the IFSP.

- 903.18. Facilitate the timely delivery of available services.
- 903.19. Prior written notice must be given to the parent(s) of a child eligible for early intervention services at least 5 calendar days before a local lead agency or a BCW service provider proposes or refuses to initiate or change. The notice must be in sufficient detail to inform the parents about:
  - 903.19.1. The action that is being proposed or refused;
  - 903.19.2. The reasons for taking the action;
  - 903.19.3. All procedural safeguards that are available under BCW; and
  - 903.19.4. The state complaint procedures, including a description of how to file a
  - 903.19.5. complaint and timeliness under those procedures.
  - 903.19.6. In the event the parent waives the 5-day notice, which is documented on the Prior Written Notice form, adequate notice must still be given to other team members to facilitate their participation. In the event the parent requests an IFSP meeting, no notice is required.

#### **904. Non-Covered Services**

The services and procedures listed below are non-covered by the Division under the Early Intervention Case Management Program. This list is representative of non-covered services and procedures and is not meant to be exhaustive.

- 904.1. Coverage under more than one Medicaid case management program per member per month (e.g., Perinatal Case Management).
- 904.2. Months that one face to face encounter and three ancillary encounters are not performed.
- 904.3. Record reviews for the purpose of eligibility determination obtained from other licensed medical practitioners and sources.
- 904.4. Unsuccessful attempts to provide the minimum of one (1) face-to-face recipient and family contact per month and 3 indirect contacts per month on behalf of the recipient.
- 904.5. Services normally provided free-of-charge to indigent patients.
- 904.6. Services not provided in compliance with the provisions of this manual.
- 904.7. Services provided to a child who has been admitted to a hospital or other institutional setting as an inpatient.
- 904.8. Services provided after the age of three to children whose third birthday does not fall in the months of June, July or August.

- 904.9. Changes or modification made to the IFSP or regarding services without the participation of the family and relevant BCW provider(s).
- 904.10. Services not included on the IFSP.

## **Chapter 1000: Basis For Reimbursement**

### **1001. Reimbursement Methodology**

- 1001.1. Early Intervention Case Management services will be reimbursed directly to the providers of case management services on a negotiated rate basis not to exceed actual costs, which meets all requirements of the OMB Circular a-87 dated January 15, 1981.
- 1001.2. A start-up billing rate not to exceed six months will be allowable (See Procedure Code Reimbursement Rates).

### **1002. Billing for Services**

- 1002.1. The maximum billing for any one calendar month is one unit of service, which will consist of, at a minimum, one face-to-face contact with the eligible member and family and a minimum of three indirect contacts per any one calendar month on behalf of the member. These contacts must be documented in the member's active clinical record and specifically related to the child's IFSP. Since services must be completed prior to billing and services may span the entire month, the last day of the calendar month should be used as the billing date on claims.
- 1002.2. Providers must bill with an appropriate diagnosis code (ICD-9) to receive reimbursement for services. Select the diagnosis code that best describes the member's condition or circumstances. Effective October 1, 2015, use the Tenth Edition (ICD-10) code sets. ICD10-CM replaces the ICD-9-CM (diagnosis) codes (Volumes 1-2) and ICD10-PCS replaces the ICD-9-CM (procedure) codes (Volume 3).
- 1002.3. Third Party Liability is not required to bill for early intervention case management services.
- 1002.4. Any change to the IFSP requires 5 calendar days prior written notice to the parent(s) and BCW service providers. The service coordinator must document this change on the IFSP and the relevant BCW service provider must receive access to an electronic copy of the modified IFSP within 10 days of the change. This service must be completed, if applicable, prior to billing the Division of Medical Assistance Plans for service coordination services for the month.
- 1002.5. The service coordinator, family, and other appropriate, relevant service providers constitute an IFSP team for the purposes of revising or modifying the IFSP.
- 1002.6. Meeting arrangements must be made with, and written notice provided to, the parent(s) and other IFSP team members at least 5 calendar days prior to the IFSP meeting. These services must be completed prior to billing.
- 1002.7. Collaboration between case management providers must take place in order to avoid duplication of services. Duplication of services is strongly discouraged. Only one provider will be reimbursed per member per month for case management services. It is the responsibility of the case manager to ensure that the member is not receiving services from another case manager prior to rendering services.
- 1002.8. Effective July 1, 2017, service coordinators may receive reimbursement for conducting an Autism Developmental Screening to aid in earlier identification and referral to diagnostic

and treatment services. Service coordinators should use a scientifically validated checklist such as the Modified Checklist for Autism in Toddlers-Revised (M-CHAT-R™). Service coordinators should administer the screening when it has not been performed by the child's primary care physician according to the suggested schedule at 18 and 24 months of age or when autism is suspected. The procedure code / modifier combination for this service is 96110 UA.

**1003. Billable Procedure Codes**

**PROCEDURE CODES REIMBURSEMENT RATES**

<b>HIPAA Compliant Procedure Code</b>	<b>HIPAA Modifier 1</b>	<b>Current Price</b>
T2022- Case management per month		\$145.00
T2022- Case management per month	TS-Follow-up service	\$135.00
96110 - 1 unit	UA	\$11.77

- 1003.1. Providers are required to bill the appropriate modifier (s) with the new HIPAA codes.
- 1003.2. T2022 Refers to the first 6 months of case management services provided by a new provider; this does not refer to the first 6 months of case management services for each member/child. (See Chapter 1000, Basis for Reimbursement, Section 1001.2)
- 1003.3. Effective 4/1/20, the Department of Community Health (DCH) will allow medically necessary services to be rendered via telehealth. Each billed procedure code must be submitted with the usual program modifier(s). Place of service code 02 must be added to the allowed procedure codes to indicate the services are related to telehealth services.

**Appendix A**  
**Georgia Health Partnership (GHP)**

**A. Provider Correspondence**

P.O. Box 105200  
Tucker, Georgia 30085-5200

**B. Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)**

1-877-261-8785 or 770-325-9590

- i. Asynchronous
- ii. Web Portal
- iii. Physical Media
- iv. Network Data Mover (NDM)
- v. Systems Network Architecture (SNA)
- vi. Transmission Control Protocol (TCP/IP)

**C. Provider Contact Center**

800-766-4456 (Toll free) or 770-325-9590

The web contact address is <http://www.mmis.georgia.gov>

**Appendix B**  
**Office Of Child Health Resources**

**A. The link below allows families to find resources in their area related to Babies Can't Wait, Children 1<sup>st</sup>, and Children's Medical Services (CMS) among many other programs.**

i. [Women and Children | Georgia Department of Public Health](#)

Instructions – Select Child Health, then Babies Can't Wait. Under the Women and Children Services Finder, click the Locate Services feature.

**Appendix C**  
**Children's Intervention Services, COS 840**

- A. Refer to COS 840 Manual for children receiving therapy services under the Medicaid Children's Intervention Services Program.**

## **Appendix D Resource Links**

### **A. Georgia Families, Georgia Families 360, and Non-Emergency Medical Transportation**

For information on the Georgia Families, Georgia Families 360, or Non-Emergency Medical Transportation program, please access the overview document at the following link:

i. **Georgia Families Overview:**

<https://www.mmis.georgia.gov/portal/PubAccess.Provider%20Information/Provider%20Manuals/tabId/18/Default.aspx>

ii. **Georgia Families 360 Overview:**

<https://www.mmis.georgia.gov/portal/PubAccess.Provider%20Information/Provider%20Manuals/tabId/18/Default.aspx>

iii. **Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Overview:**

<https://www.mmis.georgia.gov/portal/PubAccess.Provider%20Information/Provider%20Manuals/tabId/18/Default.aspx>

**Appendix E**  
**Department Of Community Health Case Management Hierarchy**

**A. Duplication of Case Management Services**

Federal policy and the Department of Community Health (DCH) prohibit the reimbursement for case management services to more than one agency or Medicaid provider that renders case management services to an individual. This policy is set forth according to the federal Requirements and Limits Applicable to Specific Services defined in the State Medicaid Manual, section 4302.

It is the responsibility of the case manager to ensure that the member is not receiving case management services from any other agency. The case manager must obtain from the member information regarding any and all other services that he/she may be receiving prior to enrolling the member in a case management program. If the case manager should learn that the member is enrolled in another case management program, the case manager is advised not to render any case management services until it is verified that his/her case management services are primary. This may require termination of the member from another case management provider before case management from the new provider can be billed. It is the case manager's responsibility to advise the member of the various case management choices available to the member and to allow the member to make an affirmative choice among them.

DCH will reimburse only one provider agency for case management services. The Department has established the case management hierarchy below to define which case management is primary and will be reimbursed the case management fee. The provider highest on the hierarchy will be reimbursed if 2 case management providers should submit claims for the same month of service.

- i. COS 830 - Care Management Organization - CMO
- ii. COS 851 - SOURCE Case Management
- iii. COS 100 - MR Case Management Support Only participants enrolled in COS 680 or 681
- iv. COS 764 - Child Protective Services Targeted Case Management
- v. COS 800 - Early Intervention Case Management
- vi. COS 765 - Adult Protective Services Targeted Case Management
- vii. COS 760 - Children at Risk Targeted Case Management
- viii. COS 762 - Adults with AIDS Targeted Case Management
- ix. COS 763 - At Risk of Incarceration Targeted Case Management
- x. COS 100 - Case Management Support - Only MRDD participants on the Short-term planning list.
- xi. COS 960 - Children Intervention School Services
- xii. COS 790 - Rehab Services/DSPS

NOTE: Persons enrolled in hospice have case managers who manage all of their care and may not receive case management from any other program while enrolled in hospice. The Department's hospice lock-in system will automatically cause any other claims for case management to be denied.

## Appendix F Ordering, Prescribing, and Referring (OPR) Update

### A. Ordering, Prescribing, and Referring (OPR)

The Affordable Care Act (ACA) requires physicians and other eligible practitioners who order, prescribe and refer items or services for Medicaid beneficiaries to be enrolled in the Georgia Medicaid Program. As a result, CMS expanded the claim editing requirements in Section 1833(q) of the Social Security Act and the providers' definitions in sections 1861-r and 1842(b)(18) C. Therefore, claims for services that are ordered, prescribed, or referred must indicate who the ordering, prescribing, or referring (OPR) practitioner is. The department will utilize an enrolled OPR provider identification number for this purpose. Any OPR physicians or other eligible practitioners who are NOT already enrolled in Medicaid as participating (i.e., billing) providers must enroll separately as OPR Providers. The National Provider Identifier (NPI) of the OPR Provider must be included on the claim submitted by the participating, i.e., rendering, provider. If the NPI of the OPR Provider noted on the Georgia Medicaid claim is associated with a provider who is not enrolled in the Georgia Medicaid program, **the claim cannot be paid.**

Effective 4/1/2014, DCH will begin editing claims submitted through the web, EDI and on CMS-1500 forms for the presence of an ordering, referring or prescribing provider as required by program policy. The edit will be informational until 6/1/2014. Effective 6/1/2014, the ordering, prescribing and referring information will become a mandatory field and claims that do not contain the information as required by policy will begin to deny.

i. For the NEW CMS-1500 claim form:

Enter qualifiers to indicate if the claim has an ordering, referring, or prescribing provider to the left of the dotted line in box 17 (Ordering = DK; Referring = DN or Supervising = DQ).

ii. For claims entered via the web:

Claims headers were updated to accept ordering or referring Provider ID and name for Dental and Institutional claims and the referring provider's name for Professional claims. The claim detail was updated to accept an ordering or referring provider ID and name. Utilize the "ordering" provider field for claims that require a prescribing physician.

iii. For claims transmitted via EDI:

The 837 D, I, and P companion guides were updated to specifically point out the provider loops that capture the rendering, ordering, prescribing, referring and service facility provider information that is now used to transmit OPR information.